

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF OREGON
APPELLANT-PETITIONER

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN
APPELLEE-RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO STATE OF OREGON COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TEAM NO. 51
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE-RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Facts of the Case.....1

 A. The Cush-Hook Nation, Aboriginal Title and Improper Land Transfers.....1

 B. Public Law 280 and its applicability on the Cush-Hook Nation’s lands.....2

 II. Procedural History.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The Cush-Hook Nation retains aboriginal title to the land
 in Oregon State’s Kelley Point Park because the Cush-Hook’s
 claim to aboriginal title was not extinguished making all
 following land transfer void *ab initio*.....4

 A. The Cush-Hook Nation possesses aboriginal title to the
 lands encompassed by Kelley Point State Park because
 their claim to aboriginal title was never extinguished.....8

 a. The Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title persists.....10

 b. The Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title was
 not extinguished by treaty.....11

 B. The Cush-Hook’s lands were never transferred to the
 United States.....13

 II. Oregon Does Not Have Criminal Jurisdiction to control

the use of, and to protect, archaeological, cultural, and historical objects on the land in question.....	16
A. Public Law 280.....	17
a. Public Law 280 does not apply in the State of Oregon in regards to the Cush-Hook Nation's Land.....	19
B. The State of Oregon does not have the Authority to Control the Use of, and to Protect, Archaeological, Cultural, and Historical Objects on the Land in Question.....	20
a. Captain did not Remove any Archaeological or Historical Material from Public Land.....	21
b. Captain did not Remove an Archaeological Object as defined under Oregon Statute 358.920.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. Of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 US 520 (1998).....	20
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	6
<i>Buttz v. Northern Pac. R.R.</i> , 119 U.S. 55 (1886).....	5
<i>The Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	14, 15
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	7
<i>Chouteau v. Molony</i> , 57 U.S. 203 (1853).....	5
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	5, 11
<i>Cramer v. U.S.</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....	5
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	7
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Leavenworth at al v. U.S.</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....	14
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	6
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	18
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	7, 12

<i>Mitchel v. U.S.</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida, N.Y.</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	6, 9
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	7, 13
<i>U.S. v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946).....	7, 12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Dann</i> , 470 U.S. 39 (1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938).....	4, 5
<i>Winters v. U.S.</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	7
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	5, 18
